Illinois law.

Section 40.100  Brucellosis Test 

a)	Cattle entering the livestock auction market from brucellosis class free states or areas may be sold without testing for brucellosis.

b)	Cattle sold through the livestock auction market, other than those going direct to slaughter, and those that are not required to be tested for brucellosis, shall be identified with an approved, official eartag.  Eartag identification of cattle, together with the name and address of consignor and purchaser, date of sale, breed and number purchased, shall be made a part of the records of the livestock auction market before the cattle leave the livestock auction market.

c)	All cattle entering the livestock auction market from states or areas other than brucellosis class free states must be in compliance with the following:

1)	Except as otherwise provided in 8 Ill. Adm. Code 40.110 and 40.120, no female cattle more than 6 months of age or bulls over 18 months of age shall be sold unless the cattle have been tested for brucellosis and were found negative within 60 days prior to sale.  The test shall be recognized for one change of ownership or premises only within the 60-day period, except that the cattle may change ownership or premises one or more times in the 14-day period immediately following the negative test. 

2)	The livestock auction market veterinarian shall submit a copy of the Brucellosis Test Record, Market Cattle Testing Program, VS Form 4-54 and all blood samples to a Department-approved laboratory following each sale. 
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